The following are the Questions Received within the Inquiry Period for IFB 22743 from the date of publication through 4:00 PM EDT on March 7, 2014. 
The responses have been broken up into 3 sections: Section 1: General Bid Questions, Section 2: MWBE Related Questions, Section 3 : Specification or Item Specific Concerns

Section 1 – General Bid Questions
	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	IFB Main Document
	I.14
	11
	na
	What if a bidder does not have a "commercial price list"?
	Please refer to Section IV.4 for added information. It is mandatory to have a price list. 

	IFB Main Document
	IV
	19,20
	 
	Please clarify what a non-core bid item is.
	A non-core item is any item within a company's catalog & price list which fits under the scope of the lot(s) being bid whether as an accessory or supplemental item, an item in a supporting product line, or as a repair or service part, and is not listed individually on the Core Item List.

	IFB Main Document
	IV
	19,20
	 
	Are non-core bid items added at the bidder’s discretion above and beyond the core list of items for each lot?
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Non-Core Items are offered through your Catalog/Price List and are to be listed in Attachment 1 on the Final Offered Price List, they are bid as a single discount from list in attachment 2.

	IFB Main Document
	IV.3
	21
	5
	Please clarify - for any part not included in the Commercial Price Lists or Core List, how are they to be addressed in an appendix?  Is it just a list of part numbers to be provided at time of bid?  Is pricing to be provided on an as need basis - since not every single components of a products is included on a price list?  
	Service Parts not included in a company's "commercial price list", should be addressed by including them in Attachment 1 on the Final Offered Price List, and by submitting the parts list (or lists) as a supplement to the catalog and commercial price list. They are discounted through the bid of the Non-Core discount rate in the appropriate lot in Attachment 2.

	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	IFB Main Document
	IV.3
	21
	5
	Will the non - core discount also apply to the Commercial Price List Appendix?
	Yes, the Non-Core Discount is applied to any item in your commercial price list which you have determined to be in scope with the lot(s) on which you are bidding, which you have designated as part of your Final Offered Price List in Attachment 1.

	IFB Main Document
	IV2
	21
	 
	If our published price list doesn't have freight in it, how do we account for freight on non-core items? Plus only 1 disc to cover all non-core?  Not all items are based on same % of markup.
	In preparing your non-core discount, you need to determine the discount rate that best would cover your shipping requirements, along with any varied rates of markup in use within the non-core offering. 

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	ALL
	 
	 
	How is the non-core % discount value in cell B8 determined?
	The rates shown in cells B7 and B8 are based on the evaluation of the historical data which was collected in the development of the bid and are not discount values, they are percentages of purchase. However if you were intending to ask  “How is the non-core % discount value in cell B6 determined?” - This rate is what you are bidding for your non-core catalog offer in accordance with the items you have listed in your Final Offered Price List in Attachment 1.  As noted above : In preparing your non-core discount, you need to determine the discount rate that best would cover your shipping requirements, along with any varied rates of markup in use within the non-core offering. 

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	ALL
	1
	 
	Please clarify: Only the items on the core price list are quoted in Attachment 2.
	The core list items are to be bid on Attachment 2. All core list items within a lot must be bid. Please refer to the instructions on Attachment 2 for how to bid the core items. Note that a “Discount for Contract Items that are not on the Core List” must be bid in the space provided in column 8 of Attachment 2.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	ALL
	1
	 
	If your commercial price lists include freight (delivered price)- does your core item "Bidders List Price" (Column K) need to match your Commercial Price List ? Confusion is because the freight is broken out in the core item -Attachment 2. 
	The Bidder's Commercial Price List's list price and the Core List’s list price should always match. You should adjust your offered discount rate accordingly based on whether or not shipping is included in the Commercial Price List's list price.






	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #5
	 
	 
	 If Core Items are not listed on our price list like they are on the IFB, should we add them to our price list? We sell the hardware normally as a combined unit (Bolt, Nut, FW, etc.)
	You may either update your price list prior to submission of your bid, or you may note the variation on the Exceptions Tab found in Attachment 6 Tab 3.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #7
	na
	na
	Why are there are so many missing parts for the SKT series compared to the last contract  
	The make-up of the core lists were determined by previous purchases. Items on the core list, on average across the 18 lots, represent over 87% of the items purchased in the reporting periods evaluated. Using Lot 7 as an example, this means that out of 187 line items found in the corresponding lot on the previous contract, the 10 items found in the core list make up 90% of the dollars spent in the 2 year reporting period evaluated and noted by the posted estimated historic annual value in Column B, Line 7 on the Lot Page.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #12
	1
	N/A
	We have a new guardrail end terminal which is newly approved on the NYSDOT approved product list and website however it is not listed in the Bid Contract Request should we include it into our bid from our supplier Barrier Systems?
	Any products, new or old,  which exist in your catalog and commercial price list, provided that they fall within the scope of the lot or lots for which you are submitting a bid, should be the non-core components of your bid and offered in your non-core discount and listed in Attachment 1 in the Final Offered Price List Tab.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #17
	1
	line 4-7
	The specification on Type 3 Barricades is wide open and allows for multiple variations. 
Should we bid most cost effective Or Best Value (re-usability)? 
	If a vendor has more than one product option available to them in their catalog which fulfills the specification and scope of a core list item, they should determine which would be the optimum item to bid within the core so as to achieve the low bid in competition, while keeping the additional option(s) available through the non-core catalog list and the Final Offered Price List tab in Attachment 1.





Section 2 – MWBE Questions

	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	IFB Main Document
	VI.10
	30
	all
	Is this mandatory for suppliers?

Do you have a recommended plan for how manufacturers and Value Added Resellers can do this? 

Is the state expecting bidders to sell through a M/WBE?

Is the state willing to accept additional charges for attaining this compliance? 

Will bidder be disqualified for not complying or not including a M/WBE?

Will preferential treatment be given to vendors that do?


	Yes, this is mandatory for all suppliers.
A bidder/contractor must make and document good faith efforts to provide meaningful participation by NYS certified MWBEs. This may be accomplished in a number of ways, including subcontracting, material sourcing and/or distribution. 
It is the responsibility of the bidder to develop a strategy for meeting the goal and communicating the plan on form MWBE 100 in Appendix C.  Bidders may refer to the Empire State Development’ Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development website for the NYS MWBE Directory, and additional resources.  
The State will not accept any additional charges related to compliance; however bidders should be aware of all of their administrative expenses when considering and determining the discount rates being bid.”                                                                   
Requirements stated in Section VI.10 must be followed. 
Per part D of the Clause, OGS may disqualify a Bidder as being non-responsive under the following circumstances:                 
a) If a Bidder fails to submit  a MWBE Utilization Plan;  
b) If a Bidder fails to submit a written remedy to a notice of deficiency;
c) If a Bidder fails to submit a request for waiver; or 
d) If OGS determines that the Bidder has failed to document good faith efforts.
There is no preferential treatment to anyone bidding. This award is a low bid – by lot. Contacts will be awarded to the responsible, responsive lowest bidders. 

	IFB Main Document
	VI.10
	30
	all
	How is a Manufacturing Vendor supposed to be compliant with M/WBE status?

Are we supposed to buy products we make from our competition at a higher cost?
	Per the above, the requirement is for participating vendors to make a good faith effort to identify ways where they might be able to include NYS certified MWBEs in the contract. Vendors should note that if planning to use a MWBE in another state, that company must be registered as an MWBE with NYS Empire State Development’s Division of Minority and Women’s Business Development to be considered as compliant with the contract requirements.  Companies listed on Bid Solicitation Update 4 are registered. Products should be sourced and produced per the specifications. Bidders must provide a competitive bid.





Section 3 : Specification or Item Specific Concerns
	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	IFB Main Document
	VII 7.2
	39
	All
	Is the state going to record this information or is the vendor required to? 
	Contractors are required to enter the data into the NYS contract compliance system or submit monthly contract compliance reports (MWBE 102) which will then be entered into the system.  All information reported through the New York State Contract Systems is captured and maintained with the contract history.

	IFB Main Document
	Appendix C 
	83
	all
	Is this document used in the event that contractors fall short of the 10% goal?
	Yes, it will. Form MWBE 100 sets up and shows the ways in which a bidder/contractor plans to work with NYS certified M/WBEs within the frame work of the procurement. Utilizing your plan should result in achieving the goal. The form will be used during the contract term in the evaluation of whether the contractor has made a good faith effort to follow the plan submitted & utilize MWBEs during the duration of the contract. 

	IFB Main Document
	Appendix C
	82
	top right
	Do we have to meet a 10% WBE goal to submit a bid? 
Do we have to meet a 10% WBE goal to be awarded a contract?
	No. Bidders must submit and have approved a MWBE Utilization Plan on Form MWBE 100 before a contract can be awarded. This form enables a bidder to demonstrate that a “good faith effort” is being made to utilize MWBE participation. However, if it is determined that the 10% level may not be achieved by the bidder, the Office of General Services may request the vendor submit an application for a full or partial waiver of the stated goal.

	IFB Main Document
	I.2
	7
	 
	If yes to above; can our MWBE partner fill some orders on our behalf to meet the 10% goal?
	Yes, Provided that the partner has been listed in Attachment 1 as a subcontractor for your company.

	IFB Main Document
	I.2
	7
	 
	If a 10% WBE goal is mandatory can our MWBE partner submit a bid even though they did not register to be considered in the M/WBE INTEREST IN PARTNERSHIP for the procurement?
	Yes – Registration of any kind is not required for submitting a bid, nor is it required to be named as a subcontractor by different bidder. However, if an M/WBE is being used as a subcontractor, the bidder should be sure to include them on both their Utilization Plan and Attachment 1 of the bid.

	General Question
	 
	 
	 
	As a direct distributor/supplier of materials -would an application of waiver for MWBE Participation be accepted at time of bid?  
	Waivers are subsequent to the evaluation and review of the submitted MWBE 100 Utilization Plan by the Office of General Services. After demonstrating and documenting that a good faith effort in obtaining MWBE Utilization has been made, a Waiver Offer may be extended to a bidder on a case by case basis.





	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #2
	1
	ITEM#9
	DESCRIPTION SHOULD BE W/(2)  5/8" HOLES & (1)  7/16" SLOT (YOUR DESCRIPTION REFERS TO A DWY SHELF ANGLE)
	The Core List for Lot #2 Item #9 has been amended to read Angle, 5"x 3-1/2"x3/8"x 4-1/2" Long  W/(2)  5/8" HOLES & (1)  7/16" SLOT

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #2
	1
	ITEM#13
	IS THIS A BAR SPLICE FOR OLD 3X5 BRIDGE RAIL? IT IS NOT ON THE SPEC SHEET INDICATED? WHY IS A BRIDGE RAIL ITEM IN THIS LOT? WHERE ARE THE BRIDGE RAIL ITEMS?
	Yes it is. As there has been insufficient purchasing of specific bridge rail components to warrant a specialized lot, along with common components with guide rail lots, some bridge parts are included within the general category core lists, and should be offered as non-core items within catalogs.  The Core List for Lot #2 Item #13 has been amended to read: Splice Bar with Hardware - 5/8" x 5-7/16" x 2'3" with the Standard reference changed to read “Per Item Dimensions”

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #4
	1
	ITEM#5
	REFERENCE PART IS NOT ON THOSE DRAWINGS.
	This end post cap is no longer in use. The Core List for Lot #4 has been amended to delete the original item #5, END POST CAP W/HARDWARE.”

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #4
	1
	ITEM#3 & 8
	REFERENCE THE SAME ITEM.  SHOULD ONE BE THE OLD SPEC?
	No, The Core List for Lot #4 has been amended to delete the original item #3 – Combination End Assembly w/Wedge & by incorporating its estimated volume in with that of the original Item 8 – Spring Cable End Assembly, Galv. 

	Lot 4 Note: With the deletion of original items 3 and 5, the Core List for this lot now contains 7 items and the item numbers for the remaining items have been adjusted accordingly.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #11
	1
	42, Item  20
	Should be Alpha 70k Series – M300 Pump with Sequencing Valve Assembly –Reference #2723430-0000
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 20 to read:  Alpha 70k Series – M300 Pump with Sequencing Valve Assembly –Reference #2723430-0000

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #11
	1
	42, Item  21
	Two different products specified - please clarify item required. (Part No.2000C listed is for Fitch Universal Module)
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 21 to read:   – Fitch Universal Module (Inertial Barrier System) – Reference #2000C

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #11
	1
	43, Item 22
	Product reference is incorrect should be Part No. 3526846-0000
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 22 to read:  SST TMA 9000 – Arrow board Mounting Assembly for Manual Tilt - Reference #3526846-0000

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #11
	1
	44, Item 23
	Product reference is incorrect should be Part No. 2751109-0000, (this line item is and each quantity not an assembly)
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 23 to read: SST TMA 9000 - Single Bracket for Cylinder Truck Mount Assembly - Reference #2751109-0000.

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #11
	1
	45, Item 24
	Product reference is incorrect should be Part No. 2703011-0000
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 24 to read:  SST TMA 9000 - Spherical Rod End - Spherical – RH - Reference #2703011-0000






	IFB Document Name
	Document Section or Tab#
	Document Page Number
	Paragraph Number or Excel Column/Line
	Question
	RESPONSES - REVISIONS

	Attachment 2 - Bid Pricing - Core List & Catalog Discount
	Lot #12
	1
	46, Item 25
	Product reference is incorrect should be Part No. 2742343-0000
	The Core List for Lot #11 has been amended for Item 25 to read: Safe Stop 180 - Release Cable Assembly - Reference #2742343-0000
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The following are the Questions Received within the Inquiry Period for IFB 22743 from the date of publication through 4:00 PM   EDT on March 7, 2014.    The responses have been broken up into 3 sections: Section 1: General Bid Questions, Section 2: MWBE  Related Questions, Section 3   : Specification or Item Specific Concerns     Section 1   –   General Bid Questions  

IFB Document  Name  Document  Section or  Tab#  Document  Page  Number  Paragraph  Number or  Excel  Column/Line  Question  RESPONSES  -   REVISIONS  

IFB Main  Document  I.14  11  na  What if a bidder does not have a "commercial  price list"?  Please refer to Section IV.4 for added information. It is mandatory to have a price list.   

IFB Main Document  IV  19,20     Please clarify what a non - core bid item is.  A non - core  item is any item within a company's catalog & price list which fits under the  scope of the lot(s) being bid whether as an accessory or supplemental item, an item in a  supporting product line, or as a repair or service part, and is not listed individually o n  the Core Item List.  

IFB Main Document  IV  19,20     Are non - core bid items added at the  bidder’s   discretion above and beyond the core list of  items for each lot?  Non - Core   Items are offered  through your Catalog/Price List   and are to be listed in  Attachment 1 on the Final Offered Price List, they are bid as a single discount from list in  attachment 2.  

IFB Main Document  IV.3  21  5  Please clarify  -   for any part not included in the  Commercial Price Lists or Core  List ,   how   are  they to be addressed in an appendix?  Is it just  a list of part numbers to be provided at time of  bid?  Is pricing to be provided on an as need  basis  -   since not every single components of a  products is included on a price list?    Service Parts not in cluded in a company's "commercial price list", should be addressed  by including them in Attachment 1 on the Final Offered Price List, and by submitting the  parts list (or lists) as a supplement to the catalog and commercial price list. They are  discounted  through the bid of the Non - Core discount rate in the appropriate lot in  Attachment 2.  

